

01.03.2025

Present: Ms. Priyanka Garg Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Defendant with Ld. Proxy Counsel Ms. Garima Sharma
appearing for main counsel Sh. R.S. Juneja.

An application to summon the handwriting expert in consonance of order dt. 11.12.2024 has been moved on behalf of the plaintiff. Copy supplied.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant submits that she has no objection in case the present application is allowed.

In view of the submissions made and no objection, present application of plaintiff stands allowed. Plaintiff is directed to summon Dr. Ranjeet Singh Forensic Expert, SIFS Indian Forensic Lab at A-14, First Floor, Mahendru Enclave, Chatrasal Stadium Road, Near Model Town Metro Station, Delhi-110033 in consonance of the order dt. 11.12.2024.

Handwriting expert is at liberty to inspect the alleged documents only in presence of both the parties before the Court.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Affidavit for admission-denial of documents has not been filed on behalf of the parties. Same be filed by both the parties on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up for admission-denial of documents and framing of issues on 09.04.2025 at 2 p.m.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
01.03.2025