

10, CS 49/23
Mohd Zahid Vs. Harun

22.04.2026

Present: Ms. Kamal Sant, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Pankaj Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.5 to 9.
None for other defendants.

Summons of witness Sub-Registrar VIII received back with report that there is no office of Sub-Registrar office at the given address.

Witness Sh. Naveen Gandas, Record Lifter, Department of Delhi Archives is examined as PW2, cross-examined and discharged.

Diet money of Rs.1,500/- paid to the witness through online.

Witnesses i.e. Anil Kumar Sharma, Draftsman (Civil) Dr. Ranjeet Singh (Forensic Expert) have not appeared despite service of summons. It is already 1 p.m.

Hence, on filing of PF, notice under Order XVI Rule 12 CPC be issued against witness Anil Kumar Sharma, Draftsman (Civil), Dr. Ranjeet Singh (Forensic Expert).

Put up for further P.E. on 01.07.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 22.04.2026